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LIBERAL DEMOCRAT GROUP 

 

AMENDMENT TO CORPORATE PLAN 2022-25 

 

Proposed by:  Councillor Rhys Taylor 

Seconded by: Councillor Rodney Berman 

 

 

Council is recommended to: 

 Refer back the Corporate Plan 2022-25 to Cabinet to give further 
consideration to matters relating to citizen engagement, progress and 
activity relating to inequality and the Southern Arc, and presentation of 
current position against targets. 
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CONSERVATIVE GROUP 

 

AMENDMENT TO CORPORATE PLAN 2022-25 

 

Proposed by:  Councillor Jayne Cowan 

Seconded by: Councillor Adrian Robson 

 

 

 

Delete the current wording for the recommendations in the Cabinet Proposal and 
replace with:  

This Council is recommended to defer consideration of the Corporate Plan until a 
future council meeting to enable the Cabinet to bring forward a revised plan in the 
interim which contains sufficient proposals aimed at helping to address the lack of 
interaction with Cardiff taxpayers outside of the working day. During the pandemic, the 
Council should have made a bid for funding from their colleagues in the Welsh 
Parliament to make the Council more fit for purpose in a fast moving electronic age. 
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The Proposal in the Budget Report under Agenda item 8 be amended 
as below: 
 

Cllr Hill-John (Conservative Group) 

  

Line Directorate Description 
(Savings) / 

Costs 
Cumulative 

      £000 £000 

Directorate Savings       

          

  Council Wide 
Reduction of General Contingency 
Budget  

(2,000) (2,000) 

  Council Wide 
Reduction in Agency & Consultancy 
Spend  

(165) (2,165) 

  Council Wide 
Additional measures to tackle 
sickness absence 

(50) (2,215) 

  Council Wide 
Reduction in Strategic Budget 
Reserve  

(850) (3,065) 

          

Net Position   (3,065) (3,065) 
  

Additional recommendation : Recommend that the Cabinet considers a 
management restructure, reducing the number of managers and ensuring the 
savings released are directed back to frontline services.  
  

No amendments are proposed to the Capital Programme 

  
Proposed by Cllr Gavin Hill-John 

  
Seconded by Cllr Adrian Robson 

  
  
Statutory Officers Commentary on the Conservative Budget Proposals 2022/23 

  
Financial implications 

  
In summary the proposal from the Conservative Group includes two new savings 
proposals as well as an additional drawdown from the Strategic Budget Reserve and a 
further reduction in the use of the General Contingency Budget. No new financial 
pressures have been proposed and there are no proposed changes to the Capital 
Programme. Overall, the proposal results in a reduction to the Cabinet’s proposed 
increase to the rate of Council Tax from 1.9% to 0%.   
  
The proposal seeks a zero increase in Council Tax and proposes to fund the reduction in 
Council Tax income of £3.065 million compared to the Cabinet proposals largely through 
a combination of the reduction of the General Contingency Budget by £2.0 million in 
2022/23 and the drawdown from the Strategic Budget Reserve of £0.850 million. This 
would present a level of risk to the financial resilience of the Council for both 2022/23 and 
the medium term.  
  
The reduction of the general contingency reduces the financial resilience of the budget 
against future uncertainty facing the Council as it emerges from the  impact of the 
pandemic. The reduction from Strategic Budget Reserve of £0.850 million reduces the 
ability of the Council to respond to short term spikes of financial pressures.. 
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Whilst financial planning assumptions have been refreshed across all Council services,  
there remains significant uncertainty regarding the financial position over the short / 
medium term including the exposure to additional cost in relation to demand-led services, 
inflationary pressures, and the difficulty in judging what the long tail effects of COVID19 
may be on the economy, public finances, and future demand on services. Should this 
proposal be taken forward, the risk that the Council may need to make unplanned use of 
reserves, in the event of an overspend, would increase. As reserves can only be utilised 
once, there is a risk that this could result in a weakening of the Council’s balance sheet 
and overall financial resilience. 
 

Included within the suggested new savings is a proposed Council wide reduction in 
agency / consultants spend where it would be necessary to understand the details of 
where these reductions would take place so the potential impact upon achievability can 
be understood. This proposal will also need to identify whether any employed roles need 
to be created to carry out the work undertaken by agency workers / consultants which 
could impact on the overall savings. As this stage the proposal would be considered to be 
at the general planning stage, and it would be appropriate to categorise this as a red risk 
in terms of achievability. The implementation of this proposal would be required as soon 
as possible to ensure that as much of the saving is achieved in 2022/23 and reducing the 
amount that would carry forward as unachieved savings into 2023/24.  
  
The same comments also apply to the proposal to the reduce the budget on additional 
measures to tackle sickness absence where again it would be necessary to understand 
the details of where these reductions would take place so the potential impact upon 
achievability can be understood. As this stage this proposal would also be considered to 
be at the general planning stage with the associated risk in terms of achievability and 
although the proposed saving here is not as significant in value there will still be a need 
to implement as soon as possible to ensure savings are maximised in 2022/23.  
  
Although no specific saving for 2022/23 is identified for the additional recommendation to 
consider a management restructure similar comments about the need to develop specific 
proposals, including any associated costs which if these include redundancy payments 
and pension strain could be significant, so that the impact on achievability can be 
understood would also apply with this recommendation.  
  
  
Legal Implications 
 
The legal context and implications set out in the main budget report also apply to these 
Proposals and regard should be had to the same. 
 
As regards the proposals in respect of; reduction of General Contingency Budget and 
reduction in Strategic Budget Reserve, attention is drawn  to the requirement, when the 
Council is considering its budget,  to have regard to the S151 Officer’s advice as to the 
robustness of the estimates and the adequacy of the  proposed reserves in the budget 
proposals. The body of the report and this addendum setting out such advice, including 
advice on financial resilience, reserves and contingencies. 
 
Any specific plans  which are developed in relation to the proposals put forward will require 
evaluation in relation to the Council’s wellbeing objectives.  
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As regards the proposals put forward (reduction in agency and consultancy 
spend  and  additional measures to tackle sickness absence) consideration  should be 
given to whether  consultation is appropriate and or an equality impact assessment 
required . Where consultation and or an equality impact assessment is required, any 
decision taken to incorporate the proposals into the Council’s budget will be an in-principle 
decision and the details of the implementation proposals will have to be subject to 
consultation and equality impact assessments, which must be taken into account in a final 
decision on whether to implement  the proposals or not. 
  
As regards the proposed additional recommendation (a management restructure), then if 
approved detailed advice (including legal advice) would need to be obtained on the 
process to be followed, financial implications such as redundancy costs,   consultation and 
other requirements.  To the extent any of the proposals require any statutory or 
other  processes to be followed  then this may impact on the timeline for deliverability of 
the saving proposal 
 

   
 Budget Summary – Conservative Proposal 2022/23 

  
  

Budget Summary - Conservative   

   
Resources Available:- £000 £000 

Welsh Government 544,726  
Use of Reserves 839  
Council Tax  - no increase 195,309  

  740,874 

   
Resources Needed:-   
2021/22 Base Budget B/f 686,734  
Commitments, inflation and 
realignments 44,150  
New Financial Pressures & Covid 
Recovery 14,413  
Policy Growth 5,500  
Transfer to Reserves 0  

   
Less:   
Savings & Reductions in Contingency (9,923)  

  740,874 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS - CONSERVATIVE GROUP 
 
 
(a) Recommendations to Council 
 
The Conservative Group, having taken account of the comments of the Section 151 
Officer in respect of the robustness of the budget and the adequacy of the reserves as 
required under Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, and having considered the 
responses to the Budget Consultation recommend that Council: 
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1.0 Approve the Revenue, Capital and Housing Revenue Account budgets including all 

proposals and with no increase to Council Tax as set out in this report and that the 
Council resolve the following terms. 

 
2.0 Note that at its meeting on 16 December 2021 Cabinet calculated the following 

amounts for the year 2022/23 in accordance with the regulations made under 
Section 33(5) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992:- 

 
a) 149,107 being the amount calculated in accordance with Regulation 3 of the 

Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (Wales) Regulations 
1995, as amended, as its Council Tax base for the year. 

 
b) Lisvane 2,697 
 Pentyrch 3,517 
 Radyr 3,983 
 St. Fagans 1,854 
 Old St. Mellons 2,321 
 Tongwynlais    822 

 
being the amounts calculated in accordance with Regulation 6 of the Regulations 
as the amounts of its Council Tax base for the year for dwellings in those parts of 
its area to which special items relate. 

 
2.1 Agree that the following amounts be now calculated by the County Council of the 

City and County of Cardiff for the year 2022/23 in accordance with Sections 32 to 
36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992:- 

 
a) Aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set out 

in Section 32(2)(a) to (d) (including Community Council precepts totalling 
£495,086).              £1,166,329,086 
 

b) Aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for items set out in 
Section 32(3)(a) and (c). 

  £426,199,000 
 

c) Amount by which the aggregate at 2.1(a) above exceeds the aggregate at 
2.1(b) above calculated in accordance with Section 32(4) as the budget 
requirement for the year.              £740,130,086 

 
d) Aggregate of the sums which the Council estimates will be payable for the 

year into its Council Fund in respect of Revenue Support Grant, its council tax 
reduction scheme, redistributed Non-Domestic Rates. 

£544,725,604 
 

e) The amount at 2.1(c) above less the amount at 2.1(d) (net of the amount for 
discretionary relief of £400,000), all divided by the amount at 2.0(a) above, 
calculated in accordance with Section 33(1) as the basic amount of Council 
Tax for the year.  

£1,313.18 
 

f) Aggregate amount of all special items referred to in Section 34(1).  

Tudalen 10



£495,086 
 
g) Amount at 2.1(e) above less the result given by dividing the amount at 2.1(f) 

above by the amount at 2.0(a) above, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the 
Act, as the basic amount of Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those 
parts of the area to which no special items relate.  

£1,309.86 
 
h) The amounts given by adding to the amount at 2.1(g) above the amounts of 

special items relating to dwellings in those parts of the Council's area 
mentioned below, divided in each case by the amount at 2.0(b) above, 
calculated in accordance with Section 34(3) as the basic amounts of Council 
Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of the area to which special items 
relate. 

 
 £ 

Lisvane 1,332.48 
Pentyrch 1,362.46 
Radyr 1,342.73 
St. Fagans 1,332.51 
Old St. Mellons 1,332.12 
Tongwynlais 1,339.67 

 
i) The amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 2.1(g) and 2.1(h) above by 

the number which in the proportion set out in the Council Tax (Valuation 
Bands) (Wales) Order 2003 is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular 
valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion is applicable to 
dwellings listed in valuation band D calculated in accordance with Section 
36(1) of the Act as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect 
of categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands. 
 

 

 
 

2.2 Note that for the year 2022/23, the Police and Crime Commissioner for South 
Wales has stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in 
accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 for each 
of the categories of dwelling shown below:- 
 

 A B C D E F G H I 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Area          

Lisvane 888.32 1,036.37 1,184.43 1,332.48 1,628.59 1,924.69 2,220.80 2,664.96 3,109.12 
Pentyrch 908.31 1,059.69 1,211.08 1,362.46 1,665.23 1,968.00 2,270.77 2,724.92 3,179.07 
Radyr 895.15 1,044.35 1,193.54 1,342.73 1,641.11 1,939.50 2,237.88 2,685.46 3,133.04 
St. Fagans 888.34 1,036.40 1,184.45 1,332.51 1,628.62 1,924.74 2,220.85 2,665.02 3,109.19 
Old St. Mellons 888.08 1,036.09 1,184.11 1,332.12 1,628.15 1,924.17 2,220.20 2,664.24 3,108.28 
Tongwynlais 893.11 1,041.97 1,190.82 1,339.67 1,637.37 1,935.08 2,232.78 2,679.34 3,125.90 
All other parts of 

the Council’s Area 873.24 1,018.78 1,164.32 1,309.86 1,600.94 1,892.02 2,183.10 2,619.72 3,056.34 
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VALUATION BANDS 
 

 A B C D E F G H I 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

 201.41 234.97 268.54 302.11 369.25 436.38 503.52 604.22 704.92 

 

2.3 Having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 2.1(i) and 2.2 
above, the County Council of the City and County of Cardiff in accordance with 
Section 30(2) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 hereby sets the following 
amounts as the amounts of Council Tax for the year 2022/23 for each of the 
categories of dwellings shown below:- 
 
Part of Council's Area 
VALUATION BANDS 
 

 A B C D E F G H I 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Area          

Lisvane 1,089.73 1,271.34 1,452.97 1,634.59 1,997.84 2,361.07 2,724.32 3,269.18 3,814.04 

Pentyrch 1,109.72 1,294.66 1,479.62 1,664.57 2,034.48 2,404.38 2,774.29 3,329.14 3,883.99 

Radyr 1,096.56 1,279.32 1,462.08 1,644.84 2,010.36 2,375.88 2,741.40 3,289.68 3,837.96 

St. Fagans 1,089.75 1,271.37 1,452.99 1,634.62 1,997.87 2,361.12 2,724.37 3,269.24 3,814.11 

Old St. Mellons 1,089.49 1,271.06 1,452.65 1,634.23 1,997.40 2,360.55 2,723.72 3,268.46 3,813.20 

Tongwynlais 1,094.52 1,276.94 1,459.36 1,641.78 2,006.62 2,371.46 2,736.30 3,283.56 3,830.82 

All other parts 

of the Council’s 

Area 1,074.65 1,253.75 1,432.86 1,611.97 1,970.19 2,328.40 2,686.62 3,223.94 3,761.26 
 

2.4 Authorise the Corporate Director Resources to make payments under Section 38 
of the Local Government (Wales) Act 1994 from the Council Fund by equal 
instalments on the last working day of each month from April 2022 to March 2023 
in respect of the precept levied by the Police and Crime Commissioner for South 
Wales in the sum of £45,046,716. 

 
2.5 Agree that the Common Seal be affixed to the said Council Tax. 
 
2.6 Agree that the Common Seal be affixed to precepts for Port Health Expenses for 

the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 namely 
 

     £ 

County Council of the City and County of Cardiff 117,749 

Vale of Glamorgan County Borough Council 13,125 

 

 
2.7 Agree that notices of the making of the said Council Taxes signed by the Chief 

Executive be given by advertisement in the local press under Section 38(2) of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  
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3.0 In accordance with the Local Government Act 2003, the Local Authority (Capital 
Finance and Accounting) (Wales) Regulations 2003 and subsequent amendments 
and the CIPFA Prudential Code and Treasury Management Codes of Practice: 

 
(a) Approve the Capital Strategy 2022/23. 

 
(b) Approve the Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 and authorise the Section 

151 Officer to raise such funds as may be required to finance capital 
expenditure by temporary or long-term borrowing.  

 
(c) Approve the Prudential Indicators for 2022/23 – 2026/27 including the 

affordable borrowing limit. 
 
(d) Delegate to the Section 151 Officer the ability to effect movement between the 

limits for borrowing and long-term liabilities, within the limit for any year, and to 
bring forward or delay schemes in the Capital Programme. 

 
(e) Approve the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy for 2022/23. 

 
4.0 To approve the Budgetary Framework outlined in this report. 

 
5.0 To maintain the current Council Tax Reduction Scheme as set out in this report. 
 
 
Cllr Gavin Hill-John Conservative Group 
2 March 2022  
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The Proposal in the Budget Report under Agenda item 8 be amended 
as below: 
 
Cllr Berman Liberal Democrat Group 

  
Revenue 

  

Line Directorate Description 
(Savings)/ 

Costs 
Cumulative 

      £000 £000 

New Savings / Reduced Commitments 
 

  
Council Wide Reduction to General Contingency 

Budget. 
 

(1,500) (1,500) 

  
Council Wide Drawdown from Strategic Budget 

Reserve  
 

(1,400) (2,900) 

  

Planning, 
Transport & 
Environment 

Additional income from increase to 
Licence for Digital Advertising sites on 
the Highway per Advertising Panel  
 

(10) (2,910) 

  Council Wide Drawdown from Resources Reserve (400) (3,310) 
     

Additional Expenditure/Financial Pressures 
 

  

Recycling & 
Neighbourhood 
Services 

Street Scene Local Action Team 
(formerly known as Blitz Teams) 
(increase to 5 teams rather than 3)  
 

500 (2,810) 

  

Housing & 
Communities 

Building Fire Safety Support Hub 
(New)  
This would allow for drop-in advice 
sessions and support online on such 
issues as: completing funding 
applications for the different 
Government funding pots; advice on 
the EWS1 process and advising 
leaseholders of their rights. This could 
be achieved through tendering 
specialist organisations and charities 
to deliver this work, including the 
Leasehold Advisory Service which is 
funded by Welsh Government.  
 

160 (2,650) 

  

Planning, 
Transport & 
Environment 

Socially valuable bus routes (New)  
To support the provision of demand-
responsive bus services, as deemed 
appropriate to ensure continuity of bus 
services for affected communities.  
 

600 (2,050) 

  
Performance & 
Partnerships 

Situational Response to Community 
Safety Issues 
 

300 (1,750) 

  

Recycling & 
Neighbourhood 
Services 

Removal of Bulky Waste Collection 
Charge 

137 (1,613) 
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Capital 
The proposal amends the following lines: 
  
  Annual Sums 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 Total 
    £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

3 Alleygating 50         50 

9 Footway Investment 755 (755)       0 

14 Road Safety Schemes 50         50 

26 Contingency (50) (50)       (100) 
  
  Ongoing Schemes 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 Total 
    £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

49 International Sports 
Village (Phase 1) 

(7,400) 7,400 0 0 0 0 

89 International Sports 
Village (Phase 2) 

(1,750) (4,250) 1,500 4,500 0 0 

  
  
Proposed by: Councillor Rodney Berman  
  
Seconded by: Councillor Rhys Taylor 

  
  
Statutory Officer Commentary on the Liberal Democrat Budget Proposals 2022/23 

  
The proposal from the Liberal Democrat Group includes one new savings proposal, four 
new expenditure commitments, amendments to two fees & charges and a drawdown on 
reserves. The net effect of these proposals is to reduce the level of resources required by 
£1.613 million. This would facilitate a reduction in the proposed increase to the rate of 
Council Tax, with the amendment proposing an increase of 0.9%.   
 
The proposals have not been subject to detailed discussions with directorates, nor have 
equality impact assessments been undertaken in respect of these. However, within this 
constraint, they have been reviewed as to their financial achievability and risk. 
  
The proposed drawdown on reserves would see £1.4m from the Strategic Budget Reserve 
utilised to fund the Budget in 2022/23. This would leave a balance on the reserve of £5 
million (assuming no further contribution to the reserve in the current year). As this funding 
would be one-off in nature, there is the question of how this would be addressed in 
2023/24 so as not to leave a significant budget gap. 
  
The new savings proposal is to further reduce the level of general contingency budget by 
£1.5 million, resulting in an overall decrease of £2.5 million from its existing £3 million 
level. This proposal would reduce the budget to £0.5 million, which would present a level 
of risk to the financial resilience of the Council going forward. The stated mitigation to this 
would be a further drawdown on reserves in order to fund any one-off Covid costs in 
2022/23 thereby potentially freeing up some of the £10 million held as a Covid contingency 
figure, which could, in effect, top-up the general contingency in-year. However, this 
proposal further increases the risk that overspends could occur during 2022/23 and 
weaken the Council’s financial resilience.  
  
Furthermore, the increased use of one-off reserves and reduction in general contingency 
increases the risk in the face of significant uncertainty regarding the financial position over 
the medium term. Whilst financial planning assumptions have been refreshed across all 
Council services, there remains significant uncertainty regarding the financial position over 
the short / medium term including the exposure to additional cost in relation to demand-
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led services, inflationary pressures, and the difficulty in judging what the long tail effects 
of COVID19 may be on the economy, public finances, and future demand on services. 
Should this proposal be taken forward, the risk that the Council may need to make 
unplanned use of reserves in the event of an overspend, would increase. As reserves can 
only be utilised once, there is a risk that this could result in a weakening of the Council’s 
balance sheet and overall financial resilience. 
 
The proposed reduction in the contingency budget would facilitate additional expenditure 
commitments along with the removal of the charge for bulky item collections. The planned 
income budget for this service in 2022/23 is £137,000, which would be lost by removing 
the charge. Further work will be required on the financial impact a free service will have 
on service demand levels. The second amendment to fees & charges would be an 
increase of 10% on the cost of Licences for Digital Advertising sites on the Highway, which 
would be expected to generate around £10,000. 
  
The proposal includes an increase on the Empty Homes Council Tax Premium to 100%. 
However, progressing this proposal is not possible for 2022/23 due to statutory deadlines 
having been passed for any amendments to Council Tax Base. In order to increase the 
Council Tax premium to 100% for 2023/24 a timetable needs to be put in place which 
ensures appropriate consultation and consideration is undertaken prior to 2023/24 Council 
Tax Base calculation deadlines in December 2022. It is anticipated that the increase in 
Council Tax Premium will generate a net income of £400,000. In order to reflect the year 
delay of achieving this level of income, a drawdown of £400,000 from the Resources 
Reserve will be taken in 2022/23. The Resources Reserve is earmarked for matters 
related to Council Tax. 
  
The first new expenditure commitment proposes an additional two Street Scene Local 
Action Teams. This would come at a cost of £500,000, supplementing the policy growth 
already contained with the Cabinet’s budget proposal, taking the total number of new 
teams to five, rather than three, and the total funding to £750,000, with this being available 
on a recurring basis. The second new commitment relates to the introduction of a new 
Building Fire Safety Support Hub at a cost of £160,000 in 2022/23 falling to £40,000 in 
2023/24. The third new expenditure commitment is a one-off amount of £300,000 to 
supplement the policy growth already contained with the Cabinet’s budget proposal in 
respect of the Situational Response to Community Safety Issues, taking the total funding 
to £400,000. In addition, a proposed allocation of £600,000 (recurring) for socially valuable 
bus routes has been proposed. 
  
In addition to the revenue proposals outlined above, proposals have also been put forward 
in relation to the Capital Programme. In the main these proposals seek to re-profile Capital 
expenditure, rather than enhance commitments or add to the programme, though a small 
reduction to the Capital Contingency does provide an offset to two additional amounts of 
£50,000 each on Alleygating and Road Safety Schemes. 
  
The total net effect on the Capital Programme is zero, albeit there is some significant 
movement between years, with Footway Investment being brought forward into 2022/23 
and both phases of the planned expenditure on the International Sports Village 
(Velodrome) proposed to be delayed by a year to provide further time to explore alternative 
options for delivering the expansion of Cathays High School without the need to relocate 
the existing velodrome. 
  
Legal Implications  
 
The legal context and implications set out in the main budget report also apply to these 
Proposals and regard should be had to the same. 
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As regards the proposals in respect of; reduction of General Contingency Budget, 
Drawdown from Strategic Budget Reserve and  Drawdown from Resources 
Reserve,  attention is drawn  to the requirement, when the Council is considering its 
budget,  to have regard to the S151 Officer’s advice as to the robustness of the estimates 
and the adequacy of the  proposed reserves in the budget proposals. The body of the 
report and this addendum setting out such advice, including advice on financial resilience, 
reserves and contingencies. 
 
Any specific plans  which are developed in relation to the proposals put forward will require 
evaluation in relation to the Council’s wellbeing objectives.  
 
As regards the proposals put forward consideration  should be given to 
whether  consultation is appropriate and or an equality impact assessment required . 
Where consultation and or an equality impact assessment is required, any decision taken 
to incorporate the proposals into the Council’s budget will be an in principle decision and 
the details of the implementation proposals will have to be subject to consultation and 
equality impact assessments, which must be taken into account in a final decision on 
whether to implement  the proposals or not. 
  
As regards the proposed additional recommendation ( 2023/24 Council Tax base 
calculation be made assuming an increase in the  Empty Homes Council Tax Premium to 
100% ), it is noted that the proposal is subject   to considering the outcome of any  required 
consultation, equalities assessment and due regard to all other material considerations 
including Welsh Government guidance, which are relevant  considerations to ensure 
sound decision making . 
 

As regards Capital and reprofiling of expenditure for International Sports 
Village,   consideration would need to be given to the updating of any business case  to 
reflect the new timelines and implications thereof, if any . 
 
  
 Budget Summary – Liberal Democrat Group 2022/23 
  
Resources Available:- £000 £000 

Welsh Government 544,715  
Use of Reserves 1,800  
Council Tax at 0.9% increase 197,067  

  743,582 

   
Resources Needed:-   
2021/22 Base Budget B/f 686,734  
Commitments, Inflation, and Realignments 44,583  
New Financial Pressures & Covid Recovery 14,413  
Policy Growth 7,060  

   
Less:   
Savings & Reductions in Contingency (9,208)  

  743,582 
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RECOMMENDATIONS - LIBERAL DEMOCRATS GROUP 
  
(a) Recommendations to Council 
 
The Liberal Democrat Group, having taken account of the comments of the Section 151 
Officer in respect of the robustness of the budget and the adequacy of the reserves as 
required under Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, and having considered the 
responses to the Budget Consultation recommend that Council: 
 
1.0 Approve the Revenue, Capital and Housing Revenue Account budgets including all 

proposals and increasing the Council Tax by 0.9% as set out in this report and that 
the Council resolve the following terms. 

 
2.0 Note that at its meeting on 16 December 2021 Cabinet calculated the following 

amounts for the year 2022/23 in accordance with the regulations made under 
Section 33(5) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992:- 

 
a) 149,107 being the amount calculated in accordance with Regulation 3 of the 

Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (Wales) Regulations 
1995, as amended, as its Council Tax base for the year. 

 
b) Lisvane 2,697 
 Pentyrch 3,517 
 Radyr 3,983 
 St. Fagans 1,854 
 Old St. Mellons 2,321 
 Tongwynlais    822 

 
being the amounts calculated in accordance with Regulation 6 of the Regulations 
as the amounts of its Council Tax base for the year for dwellings in those parts of 
its area to which special items relate. 

 
2.1 Agree that the following amounts be now calculated by the County Council of the 

City and County of Cardiff for the year 2022/23 in accordance with Sections 32 to 
36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992:- 

 
a) Aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set out 

in Section 32(2)(a) to (d) (including Community Council precepts totalling 
£495,086).              £1,168,910,086 
 

b) Aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for items set out in 
Section 32(3)(a) and (c). 

  £427,033,000 
 

c) Amount by which the aggregate at 2.1(a) above exceeds the aggregate at 
2.1(b) above calculated in accordance with Section 32(4) as the budget 
requirement for the year.              £741,877,086 

 
d) Aggregate of the sums which the Council estimates will be payable for the 

year into its Council Fund in respect of Revenue Support Grant, its council tax 
reduction scheme, redistributed Non-Domestic Rates. 

£544,715,091 
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e) The amount at 2.1(c) above less the amount at 2.1(d) (net of the amount for 
discretionary relief of £400,000), all divided by the amount at 2.0(a) above, 
calculated in accordance with Section 33(1) as the basic amount of Council 
Tax for the year.  

£1,324.97 
 

f) Aggregate amount of all special items referred to in Section 34(1).  
£495,086 

 
g) Amount at 2.1(e) above less the result given by dividing the amount at 2.1(f) 

above by the amount at 2.0(a) above, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the 
Act, as the basic amount of Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those 
parts of the area to which no special items relate.  

£1,321.65 
 
h) The amounts given by adding to the amount at 2.1(g) above the amounts of 

special items relating to dwellings in those parts of the Council's area 
mentioned below, divided in each case by the amount at 2.0(b) above, 
calculated in accordance with Section 34(3) as the basic amounts of Council 
Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of the area to which special items 
relate. 

 
 £ 

Lisvane 1,344.27 
Pentyrch 1,374.25 
Radyr 1,354.52 
St. Fagans 1,344.30 
Old St. Mellons 1,343.91 
Tongwynlais 1,351.46 

 
i) The amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 2.1(g) and 2.1(h) above by 

the number which in the proportion set out in the Council Tax (Valuation 
Bands) (Wales) Order 2003 is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular 
valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion is applicable to 
dwellings listed in valuation band D calculated in accordance with Section 
36(1) of the Act as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect 
of categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands. 

 

 

2.2 Note that for the year 2022/23, the Police and Crime Commissioner for South 
Wales has stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in 

 A B C D E F G H I 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Area          

Lisvane 896.18 1,045.54 1,194.91 1,344.27 1,643.00 1,941.72 2,240.45 2,688.54 3,136.63 
Pentyrch 916.17 1,068.86 1,221.56 1,374.25 1,679.64 1,985.03 2,290.42 2,748.50 3,206.58 
Radyr 903.01 1,053.52 1,204.02 1,354.52 1,655.52 1,956.53 2,257.53 2,709.04 3,160.55 
St. Fagans 896.20 1,045.57 1,194.93 1,344.30 1,643.03 1,941.77 2,240.50 2,688.60 3,136.70 
Old St. Mellons 895.94 1,045.26 1,194.59 1,343.91 1,642.56 1,941.20 2,239.85 2,687.82 3,135.79 
Tongwynlais 900.97 1,051.14 1,201.30 1,351.46 1,651.78 1,952.11 2,252.43 2,702.92 3,153.41 
All other parts of 

the Council’s Area 881.10 1,027.95 1,174.80 1,321.65 1,615.35 1,909.05 2,202.75 2,643.30 3,083.85 
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accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 for each 
of the categories of dwelling shown below:- 
 
VALUATION BANDS 
 

 A B C D E F G H I 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

 201.41 234.97 268.54 302.11 369.25 436.38 503.52 604.22 704.92 

 

2.3 Having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 2.1(i) and 2.2 
above, the County Council of the City and County of Cardiff in accordance with 
Section 30(2) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 hereby sets the following 
amounts as the amounts of Council Tax for the year 2022/23 for each of the 
categories of dwellings shown below:- 
 
Part of Council's Area 
VALUATION BANDS 
 

 A B C D E F G H I 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Area          

Lisvane 1,097.59 1,280.51 1,463.45 1,646.38 2,012.24 2,378.10 2,743.96 3,292.76 3,841.55 

Pentyrch 1,117.58 1,303.83 1,490.10 1,676.36 2,048.88 2,421.41 2,793.93 3,352.72 3,911.50 

Radyr 1,104.42 1,288.49 1,472.56 1,656.63 2,024.76 2,392.91 2,761.04 3,313.26 3,865.47 

St. Fagans 1,097.61 1,280.54 1,463.47 1,646.41 2,012.27 2,378.15 2,744.01 3,292.82 3,841.62 

Old St. Mellons 1,097.35 1,280.23 1,463.13 1,646.02 2,011.80 2,377.58 2,743.36 3,292.04 3,840.71 

Tongwynlais 1,102.38 1,286.11 1,469.84 1,653.57 2,021.02 2,388.49 2,755.94 3,307.14 3,858.33 

All other parts 

of the Council’s 

Area 1,082.51 1,262.92 1,443.34 1,623.76 1,984.59 2,345.43 2,706.26 3,247.52 3,788.77 
 

2.4 Authorise the Corporate Director Resources to make payments under Section 38 
of the Local Government (Wales) Act 1994 from the Council Fund by equal 
instalments on the last working day of each month from April 2022 to March 2023 
in respect of the precept levied by the Police and Crime Commissioner for South 
Wales in the sum of £45,046,716. 

 
2.5 Agree that the Common Seal be affixed to the said Council Tax. 
 
2.6 Agree that the Common Seal be affixed to precepts for Port Health Expenses for 

the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 namely 
 

     £ 

County Council of the City and County of Cardiff 117,749 

Vale of Glamorgan County Borough Council 13,125 

 

2.7 Agree that notices of the making of the said Council Taxes signed by the Chief 
Executive be given by advertisement in the local press under Section 38(2) of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  
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3.0 In accordance with the Local Government Act 2003, the Local Authority (Capital 
Finance and Accounting) (Wales) Regulations 2003 and subsequent amendments 
and the CIPFA Prudential Code and Treasury Management Codes of Practice: 

 
(a) Approve the Capital Strategy 2022/23. 

 
(b) Approve the Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 and authorise the Section 

151 Officer to raise such funds as may be required to finance capital 
expenditure by temporary or long-term borrowing.  

 
(c) Approve the Prudential Indicators for 2022/23 – 2026/27 including the 

affordable borrowing limit. 
 
(d) Delegate to the Section 151 Officer the ability to effect movement between the 

limits for borrowing and long-term liabilities, within the limit for any year, and to 
bring forward or delay schemes in the Capital Programme. 

 
(e) Approve the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy for 2022/23. 

 
4.0 To approve the Budgetary Framework outlined in this report. 

 
5.0 To maintain the current Council Tax Reduction Scheme as set out in this report. 
 
6.0     That the 2023/24 Council Tax base calculation be made assuming an increase in 

the Empty Homes Council Tax Premium to 100% subject to considering the 
outcome of any required consultation, Equalities assessment and due regard to all 
other material considerations including Welsh Government guidance. 

 
  
 

Cllr Rodney Berman - The Liberal Democrat Group 

2 March 2022 
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The Proposal in the Budget Report under Agenda item 8 be amended 
as below: 
 
(Propel) 
 
Line Directorate Description (Savings)/ 

Costs 

£000 

  

Cumulati
ve 

  
£000 

  

Directorate Savings  
  
  

      

  Council Wide Reduction of General 
Contingency Budget  

(500)  (500) 
 

 
 

Council Wide Reduction of the Strategic Budget 
Reserve 

(750) (1250) 

  
Additional Expenditure/ 
Financial Pressures  
  

      

  Education Increase Youth Provision across 
the City.  

1,250 0 

 
The following amendments proposed to the Capital Programme  
  

Line Narrative Description 2022/23 
£’000 

2023/24 
£’000 

Total 
£’000 

Deletion of Following Line 

39 Western 
Transport 
Interchange 

To create a public transport 
interchange in the west of the 
city as part of the 
redevelopment of the former 
Household Waste Recycling 
Centre. 

(208) (1,100) (1,308) 

Add in Following Line  
  Waungron 

Road  
To reinstate Household Waste 
Recycling Centre 

208 1,100 1,308 

Net Impact  0 0 0 

 
Proposed by Cllr Neil McEvoy 

 
Seconded by Cllr Keith Parry 
 
Statutory Officers Commentary on Cllr McEvoy (Propel) Budget Proposals 2022/23 
 
Financial Implications 
 
The proposal seeks to increase the level of Youth Provision across the City by £1.250 
million. The investment in the Youth Service is funded through a combination of the 
reduction in  the General Contingency Budget by £0.500 million in 2022/23 and a 
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drawdown from the Strategic Budget Reserve of £0.750 million. This would present a level 
of risk to the financial resilience of the Council for both 2022/23 and the medium term.  
 
The reduction of the general contingency reduces the financial resilience of the budget 
against future uncertainty facing the Council as it emerges from the  impact of the 
pandemic. The reduction in the  Strategic Budget Reserve of £0.750 million reduces the 
ability of the Council to respond to short term  financial pressures.  
 
Whilst financial planning assumptions have been refreshed across all Council services,  
there remains significant uncertainty regarding the financial position over the short / 
medium term including the exposure to additional cost in relation to demand-led services, 
inflationary pressures, and the difficulty in judging what the long tail effects of COVID19 
may be on the economy, public finances, and future demand on services. Should this 
proposal be taken forward, the risk that the Council may need to make unplanned use of 
reserves, in the event of an overspend, would increase. As reserves can only be utilised 
once, there is a risk that this could result in a weakening of the Council’s balance sheet 
and overall financial resilience.  
 
The proposal also highlights the removal of Line 39 in the Capital Programme and then 
replacing it with the reinstatement of Household Waste Recycling Centre. There has been 
no review to determine the likely costs of replacement  and once due diligence has been 
undertaken this may result in additional costs that would need to be absorbed within either 
the Capital Programme or the Revenue Budget. There is a risk that abortive costs will 
arise in both the Housing Revenue Account and the General Capital Fund in the event of 
the Transport Interchange project being abandoned and these costs will need to be 
quantified. The start date of the Centre being ready for operation will need to be 
understood with a revenue budget being potentially required for a part of 2022/23 and 
then identified for the full year operation in 2023/24. Any revenue costs (presumed to be 
for a few months maximum) arising in 2022/23 will need to be found from within the 
budgetary allocation for the Directorate thus  potentially impacting on its ability to deliver 
services within such financial  constraints. 
 
 
Legal Implications 
 
The legal context and implications set out in the main budget report also apply to these 
Proposals and regard should be had to the same.  
 
As regards the proposal in respect of; ‘Increase Youth Provision across the City’ by £1.250 
million, to be funded by £0.500 million reduction of General Contingency budget plus 
£0.750 million reduction of the Strategic Budget Reserve ,  attention is drawn  to the 
requirement, when the Council is considering its budget,  to have regard to the S151 
Officer’s advice as to the robustness of the estimates and the adequacy of the  proposed 
reserves in the budget proposals. The body of the report and this addendum setting out 
such advice, including advice on financial resilience, reserves, and contingencies. 
 
Any specific plans  which are developed in relation to the proposals put forward will require 
evaluation in relation to the Council’s wellbeing objectives and consideration given to 
whether  consultation is appropriate and or an equality impact assessment required . 
Where consultation and or an equality impact assessment is required, any decision taken 
to incorporate the proposals into the Council’s budget will be an in-principle decision and 
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the details of the implementation proposals will have to be subject to consultation and 
equality impact assessments, which must be taken into account in a final decision on 
whether to implement  the proposals or not. 
 
 
Budget Summary – Propel Proposal 2022/23 
 
 

Budget Summary - Propel   

   
Resources Available:- £000 £000 

Welsh Government 544,726  
Use of Reserves 739  
Council Tax at 1.9% increase 199,020  

  744,485 

   
Resources Needed:-   
2021/22 Base Budget B/f 686,734  
Commitments, inflation and 
realignments 44,796  
New Financial Pressures & Covid 
Recovery 14,413  
Policy Growth 6,750  
Transfer to Reserves 0  

   
Less:   
Savings & Reductions in 
Contingency (8,208)  

  744,485 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS - PROPEL 
 
(a) Recommendations to Council 
 
The Propel Group, having taken account of the comments of the Section 151 Officer in 
respect of the robustness of the budget and the adequacy of the reserves as required 
under Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, and having considered the 
responses to the Budget Consultation recommend that Council: 
 
1.0 Approve the Revenue, Capital and Housing Revenue Account budgets including all 

proposals and increasing the Council Tax by 1.9% as set out in this report and that 
the Council resolve the following terms. 

 
2.0 Note that at its meeting on 16 December 2021 Cabinet calculated the following 

amounts for the year 2022/23 in accordance with the regulations made under 
Section 33(5) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992:- 
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a) 149,107 being the amount calculated in accordance with Regulation 3 of the 
Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (Wales) Regulations 
1995, as amended, as its Council Tax base for the year. 

 
b) Lisvane 2,697 
 Pentyrch 3,517 
 Radyr 3,983 
 St. Fagans 1,854 
 Old St. Mellons 2,321 
 Tongwynlais    822 

 
being the amounts calculated in accordance with Regulation 6 of the Regulations 
as the amounts of its Council Tax base for the year for dwellings in those parts of 
its area to which special items relate. 

 
2.1 Agree that the following amounts be now calculated by the County Council of the 

City and County of Cardiff for the year 2022/23 in accordance with Sections 32 to 
36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992:- 

 
a) Aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set out 

in Section 32(2)(a) to (d) (including Community Council precepts totalling 
£495,086).              £1,169,940,086 
 

b) Aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for items set out in 
Section 32(3)(a) and (c). 

  £426,099,000 
 

c) Amount by which the aggregate at 2.1(a) above exceeds the aggregate at 
2.1(b) above calculated in accordance with Section 32(4) as the budget 
requirement for the year.              £743,841,086 

 
d) Aggregate of the sums which the Council estimates will be payable for the 

year into its Council Fund in respect of Revenue Support Grant, its council tax 
reduction scheme, redistributed Non-Domestic Rates. 

£544,725,604 
 

e) The amount at 2.1(c) above less the amount at 2.1(d) (net of the amount for 
discretionary relief of £400,000), all divided by the amount at 2.0(a) above, 
calculated in accordance with Section 33(1) as the basic amount of Council 
Tax for the year.  

£1,338.07 
 

f) Aggregate amount of all special items referred to in Section 34(1).  
£495,086 

 
g) Amount at 2.1(e) above less the result given by dividing the amount at 2.1(f) 

above by the amount at 2.0(a) above, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the 
Act, as the basic amount of Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those 
parts of the area to which no special items relate.  

£1,334.75 
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h) The amounts given by adding to the amount at 2.1(g) above the amounts of 
special items relating to dwellings in those parts of the Council's area 
mentioned below, divided in each case by the amount at 2.0(b) above, 
calculated in accordance with Section 34(3) as the basic amounts of Council 
Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of the area to which special items 
relate. 

 
 £ 

Lisvane 1,357.37 
Pentyrch 1,387.35 
Radyr 1,367.62 
St. Fagans 1,357.40 
Old St. Mellons 1,357.01 
Tongwynlais 1,364.56 

 
i) The amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 2.1(g) and 2.1(h) above by 

the number which in the proportion set out in the Council Tax (Valuation 
Bands) (Wales) Order 2003 is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular 
valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion is applicable to 
dwellings listed in valuation band D calculated in accordance with Section 
36(1) of the Act as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect 
of categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands. 

 

 

2.2 Note that for the year 2022/23, the Police and Crime Commissioner for South 
Wales has stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in 
accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 for each 
of the categories of dwelling shown below:- 
 
VALUATION BANDS 
 

 A B C D E F G H I 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

 201.41 234.97 268.54 302.11 369.25 436.38 503.52 604.22 704.92 

 
 

 A B C D E F G H I 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Area          

Lisvane 904.91 1,055.73 1,206.55 1,357.37 1,659.01 1,960.64 2,262.28 2,714.74 3,167.20 
Pentyrch 924.90 1,079.05 1,233.20 1,387.35 1,695.65 2,003.95 2,312.25 2,774.70 3,237.15 
Radyr 911.74 1,063.71 1,215.66 1,367.62 1,671.53 1,975.45 2,279.36 2,735.24 3,191.12 
St. Fagans 904.93 1,055.76 1,206.57 1,357.40 1,659.04 1,960.69 2,262.33 2,714.80 3,167.27 
Old St. Mellons 904.67 1,055.45 1,206.23 1,357.01 1,658.57 1,960.12 2,261.68 2,714.02 3,166.36 
Tongwynlais 909.70 1,061.33 1,212.94 1,364.56 1,667.79 1,971.03 2,274.26 2,729.12 3,183.98 
All other parts of 

the Council’s Area 
889.83 1,038.14 1,186.44 1,334.75 1,631.36 1,927.97 2,224.58 2,669.50 3,114.42 

Tudalen 27



2.3 Having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 2.1(i) and 2.2 
above, the County Council of the City and County of Cardiff in accordance with 
Section 30(2) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 hereby sets the following 
amounts as the amounts of Council Tax for the year 2022/23 for each of the 
categories of dwellings shown below:- 
 
Part of Council's Area 
 
VALUATION BANDS 
 

 
 

2.4 Authorise the Corporate Director Resources to make payments under Section 38 of 
the Local Government (Wales) Act 1994 from the Council Fund by equal 
instalments on the last working day of each month from April 2022 to March 2023 
in respect of the precept levied by the Police and Crime Commissioner for South 
Wales in the sum of £45,046,716. 

 
2.5 Agree that the Common Seal be affixed to the said Council Tax. 
 
2.6 Agree that the Common Seal be affixed to precepts for Port Health Expenses for 

the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 namely 
 

     £ 

County Council of the City and County of Cardiff 117,749 

Vale of Glamorgan County Borough Council 13,125 

 

2.7 Agree that notices of the making of the said Council Taxes signed by the Chief 
Executive be given by advertisement in the local press under Section 38(2) of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 

 
3.0 In accordance with the Local Government Act 2003, the Local Authority (Capital 

Finance and Accounting) (Wales) Regulations 2003 and subsequent amendments 
and the CIPFA Prudential Code and Treasury Management Codes of Practice: 

 
(a) Approve the Capital Strategy 2022/23. 

 

 A B C D E F G H I 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Area          

Lisvane 1,106.32 1,290.70 1,475.10 1,659.48 2,028.26 2,397.02 2,765.80 3,318.96 3,872.12 

Pentyrch 1,126.31 1,314.02 1,501.75 1,689.46 2,064.90 2,440.33 2,815.77 3,378.92 3,942.07 

Radyr 1,113.15 1,298.68 1,484.21 1,669.73 2,040.78 2,411.83 2,782.88 3,339.46 3,896.04 

St. Fagans 1,106.34 1,290.73 1,475.12 1,659.51 2,028.29 2,397.07 2,765.85 3,319.02 3,872.19 

Old St. Mellons 1,106.08 1,290.42 1,474.78 1,659.12 2,027.82 2,396.50 2,765.20 3,318.24 3,871.28 

Tongwynlais 1,111.11 1,296.30 1,481.49 1,666.67 2,037.04 2,407.41 2,777.78 3,333.34 3,888.90 

All other parts 

of the Council’s 

Area 1,091.24 1,273.11 1,454.99 1,636.86 2,000.61 2,364.35 2,728.10 3,273.72 3,819.34 

Tudalen 28



(b) Approve the Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 and authorise the Section 
151 Officer to raise such funds as may be required to finance capital 
expenditure by temporary or long-term borrowing.  

 
(c) Approve the Prudential Indicators for 2022/23 – 2026/27 including the 

affordable borrowing limit. 
 
(d) Delegate to the Section 151 Officer the ability to effect movement between the 

limits for borrowing and long-term liabilities, within the limit for any year, and to 
bring forward or delay schemes in the Capital Programme. 

 
(e) Approve the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy for 2022/23. 

 
4.0 To approve the Budgetary Framework outlined in this report. 

 
5.0 To maintain the current Council Tax Reduction Scheme as set out in this report. 
 
 
Cllr Neil McEvoy – Propel Group 
2 March 2022 
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